## CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY OF ALLEGAN STATE OF MICHIGAN

## **RESOLUTION NO. 27-2023**

## A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER AT BLUE STAR HIGHWAY AND WILEY ROAD FOR THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS

At a special meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas,
Michigan, held at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 10th
day of AUGUST, 2023, at 4:00 p.m. with
PRESENT:
ABSENT:
The following Resolution was offered by and supported by

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, the on-going Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT) I-196 overpass bridge work at Bluestar Highway exit 41 has increased traffic volumes, wait times, and safety for motorists negotiating the intersection, and

**WHEREAS**, bridge work at exit 36 is anticipated to continue to cause traffic issues at the intersection, and

WHEREAS, per City Council's request, the Douglas Police Department and Department of Public Works (DPW) have been working with the City Engineer to develop a layout and budget for a temporary installation of all-way stop signs at the intersection of Blue Star Highway and Wiley Road, and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer designed and proposed temporary all-way stop for the intersection per the requirements of the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, and

**WHEREAS**, noting that per the City Engineer, the traffic study completed in 2021 does not warrant making the all-way stop permanent, and

WHEREAS, the regional traffic control contractor, developed cost proposals for the installation and rental of the temporary signage, rumble strips, and stop bars, and

WHEREAS, funds are not currently budgeted for the project, but an amendment to the Bluestar Corridor Fund - Capital Outlay account (403-463-979) could pay for the selected option noting that the Bluestar Corridor Fund was created to make improvements to the corridor, and

**WHEREAS**, the cost and timeline being contributing factors, an option of closure to Ferry Street to alleviate traffic was researched.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:** The City Council does hereby adopt Resolution 27-2023; to implement a solution of temporary traffic control order for the Blue Star Highway and Wiley Road intersection in the City of the Village of Douglas.

YEAS: Council Members:
NAYS: Council Members:
ABSTAIN: Council Members:
ABSENT: Council Members:
ADOPTED this 10th day of August, 2023
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS
BY:
BY: <u>Date:</u> Laura Kasper, Interim City Clerk
CERTIFICATION
L. L. come Manney the phylocopacineted linearine Clark of the City of the Village of Develop de housely contify that the
I, Laura Kasper, the duly appointed Interim Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City of the City of the Village of Douglas City Council at a special meeting held of the City o
Monday, August 10, 2023 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, a
amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.
CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS

Laura Kasper, Interim City Clerk

BY:\_\_\_